
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) 
 
 
Date Wednesday 12 September 2012 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest, if any   

2. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)   

 a) 4/12/00639/FPA - Potterhouse Substation, Front Street, Pity Me, 
Durham DH1 5BZ  (Pages 1 - 10) 

  Telecommunications tower 
 

 b) 4/11/00805/OUT - The Pottery, Front Street, Coxhoe, Durham 
DH5 4AX  (Pages 11 - 32) 

  Outline planning permission for the erection of 24 no. dwellings 
with detailed approval sought for means of access only. 
 

 c) 4/12/00727/VOC - Land at former Cape Site, Durham Road, 
Bowburn DH6 5AT  (Pages 33 - 52) 

  Removal of condition 12 of planning application 06/00631/OUT 
(Outline application including details of means of access for 
employment use and residential development with associated 
play areas, landscaping, parking and access) relating to the 
provision of 30% affordable housing. 
 

 d) 4/12/00556/FPA - Brandon House, Grove Road, Brandon, 
Durham DH7 8BW  (Pages 53 - 66) 

  20 no. apartments and 2 no. bungalows 
 

 e) 4/12/00557/FPA - Oversteads House, Skippers Meadow, Ushaw 
Moor, Durham DH7 7NJ  (Pages 67 - 80) 

  16 no. apartments 
 
 



3. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
4 September 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and East 

Durham) 
 

 Councillor C Walker (Chair) 
Councillor P Taylor (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, J Brown, 
P Charlton, D Freeman, S Iveson, A Laing, R Liddle, J Moran, 
J Robinson, K Thompson and B Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 0191 383 3489 

 



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
[...]
LL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

 
Outline planning application for the erection of 24 no. 
dwellings with detailed approval sought for means of 
access only 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
Mr John Frampton 
 

ADDRESS: The Pottery Front Street Coxhoe Durham DH6 4AX 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
 
Coxhoe 
 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Henry Jones 
Senior Planning Officer 03000 263960 
henry.jones@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 
 

1. The application site relates to a site of the former Coxhoe Pottery and the remnants of 
old brick buildings remain on the site.  An access road leading from Front Street runs 
through the northern section of the site and provides access for 2 no. properties.  The 
site also contains a vacant property known as Fairview.  The remainder of the site is 
essentially an overgrown field and contains trees and hedging.  A grouping of mature 
trees subject to a recent tree preservation order line sections of the southern and 
eastern boundary.  Residential properties are located to the north and west with open 
fields to the east and south.   

 
2. The site is located adjacent to but outside the settlement boundary of Coxhoe and is 

located at the southern end of the village close to the A177. 
 
The Proposal 

 
3. This application seeks planning permission for a residential development.  The indicative 

layout and information supplied with the application proposes 24 no. dwellings with a 
mix of 2, 3 and 4 bed properties including detached, semi-detached and terraced 
properties. 

 
4. The only detailed matter requested for consideration under this application relates to the 

access.  Matters of the appearance, layout, landscaping and scale of the development 

Agenda Item 2b

Page 11



are reserved.  The existing access would be improved to adoptable standard with a road 
width of 4.8m.  In order to cater for the required adoptable road a section of hedge to the 
front of Nos. 15-22 Belgrave Court would be removed as pa
[...]
velopment will create traffic generation detrimental to highway safety and that 
the comings and goings and removal of hedgerow adjacent to property will be a safety 
threat to children and pedestrians.  The occupiers of Ivy Cottage state that they must 
reverse the entirety of the length of the current access road due to an absence of 
turning space. 

 
121. The access is the only detailed matter sought for approval under this application. The 

existing access lane is a narrow unadopted access road and the application proposes 
improvements to this with its widening to 4.8m, provision of footpaths and standard 
access taper to provide adequate visibility.  

 
122. The Highway Authority have been consulted on the application and no objections to the 

plans have been received.  The access is considered suitable for the movements 
associated with the development of 24 dwellings.  No objections are raised with regards 
to the visibility from the access.  No specific concerns are raised by the Highway 
Authority with regards to any conflict between existing residents within properties using 
the existing lane and those within the new development.  Officers have noted the 
concerns with regards to vehicles reversing down from Ivy Cottage.  However, officers 
visited the site and the property has a very large front hardstand curtilage and there 
would appear space to perform manoeuvres to exit in a forward motion. 

 
123. One response received states that the movement of the bus stop would in itself create a 

hazard.  However, the Highway Authority have not made any requirement that the bus 
stop to the front of 1-3 The Pottery moves as a result of the development. 

 
124. The concern is noted that the removal of the hedgerow adjacent to Belgrave Court could 

result in a hazard to pedestrians and children from passing vehicles.  However, it is not 
considered that would cause any demonstrable harm to safety to warrant refusal of the 
application.  Furthermore the 
[...]
ed and a standard 
condition can be attached to this effect. 

 
 

CONCLUSION 

 

Page 26



147. The application site does lie outside of the settlement boundary of Coxhoe and as a 
result the development is contrary to Policies E7 and H5 of the Local Plan.  However, 
with the emergence of the NPPF and the development of the new County Durham Plan 
development proposals are required to be assessed in the light of a changing and 
evolving planning system. 

 
148. A key consideration is whether the development can be considered sustainable.  With 

the proximity to Coxhoe as a whole, access to a range of facilities and services, 
availability of some public transport links and the road network officers consider that the 
development is sustainable and represents a logical addition to the settlement. 

 
149. The development is not considered to undermine or be in conflict with the emerging 

local plan.  Consideration should be given to the number of objections received and 
whether this clearly illustrates a lack of community support. 

 
150. Much public objection relates to more matters of detail such as residential amenity, 

visual amenity, highways implications and land ownership.  Officers have sought to 
discuss these matters within the report. 

 
151. On balance, officers consider that the proposed development would constitute an 

appropriate and sustainable development at the location with no harmful impacts 
emerging which would warrant refusal.  Approval is therefore recommended.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions and subject to the 
entering into of a Section 106 agreement to secure: 
i. The provision of 20% affordable housing  
ii. A contribution of £24, 000 for recreational and play space 
iii. A contribution of £12, 913 for public art 
 

1. Approval of the details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (hereinafter 
called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local Pl
[...]
ighway Authority 
Parish Council Response 
Response from Coal Authority 
Response from Northumbrian Water 
Planning Circular 11/95 
County Durham Local Plan (Preferred Options) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Outline planning application for 
the erection of 24 no. dwellings 
with detailed approval sought 
for means of access only 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

  

Date 11th 
September 2012 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 4/12/00727/VOC 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

 
Removal of condition 12 of planning application 
06/00631/OUT (Outline application including details of 
means of access for employment use and residential 
development with associated play areas, landscaping, 
parking and access) relating to the provision of 30% 
affordable housing 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
Dunelm Homes 
 

ADDRESS: 
Land at Former Cape Site Durham Road Bowburn DH6 
5AT 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
 
Durham South 
 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Henry Jones 
Senior Planning Officer 03000 263960 
henry.jones@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 
 

1. The application site relates to the former Cape asbestos works and lies within the 
northern extremity of the Bowburn North Industrial Estate, adjoining the northern 
boundary of the village as defined on the City of Durham Local Plan proposals map. To 
the north is open countryside, to the east is the north-south A177 with residential 
development beyond.  The site is bound to the west by the old Leamside railway line 
and to the south lies industrial land. The site is in the process of redevelopment 
following the grant of planning permission for a mixed use of residential and employment 
development following an appeal in 2007. 

 
2. The more eastern sections of the site closest to the A177 have been developed thus far 

and 165 dwellings have been constructed to date of a total of 293 consented to.  The 
original outline planning permission proposed office and employment generating 
development as well, though this does not yet have detailed approval.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2c

Page 33



The Proposal 
 

3. This application seeks to remove condition 12 on the original 2007 outline approval.  
This condition required that 30% of all housing on the site is affordable. 

 
4. The applicant, in submitting this planning application, now seeks to restrict the number 

of affordable units on site to a total of 59.  Although detailed planning permission has not 
been granted for the entirety of the site the applicant was proposing to build a total of 
293 dwellings on the site.  The provision of 59 affordable units within this would equate 
to 20% affordable housing across the site. 

 
5. In addition the applicant is also proposing a further financial contribution to the offsite 

delivery of up to a further 4 no. affordable homes.  This would bring the net affordable 
provision to 21.5%.   

 
6. It is now considered more appropriate to resolve affordable housing provision and any 

off-site contributions via a section 106 legal agreement as oppose to a condition on a 
planning permission.  The application is therefore accompanied by a S106 agreement to 
establish the final on site affordable provision and financial contribution towards off-site 
provision. 

 
7. This application is being referred to Committee as it relates to the variance of a condition 

on a major mixed use development. 
 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
8. In 2002 planning permission was refused for a residential development in outline on the 

former Cape Asbest
[...]
thin the previous 

application, refused at Planning Committee in July.  The Local Planning Authority 
considered that the reduction in affordable housing proportion was unacceptable, failing 
to address need. 

 
92. Since this refusal, however, the preferred options for the new County Durham Local 

Plan has been approved by cabinet on 24th July.  Policy 31 relates to housing need and 
establishes that in central Durham 20% affordable housing is required on new 
developments of 15 dwellings or more.  This policy though only at the preferred options 
stage is informed by the latest evidence base on affordable housing need in the form of 
the most recent Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA).  This document 
indicates the number of households requiring affordable housing across the County and 
is broken down into five market areas to be more locally specific. 

 
93. This latest evidence base therefore establishes that there is a 20% affordable housing 

need the former Durham City area as oppose to the 30% as sought back when planning 
permission was originally gained in 2007.  Since the approval of the preferred options of 
the County Durham Local Plan it is the revised affordable housing requirements which 
shall be consistently given weight in planning decisions. .   

 
94. Already, 59 no. affordable units have been provided at the site which out of the whole 

development (once complete) would equate to 20% affordable housing.  The 
development therefore meets the latest affordable housing need.  Should other new 
residential development proposals (over 15 dwellings or more) be coming forward at this 
stage it is a 20% affordable housing provision which planning officers would request.  As 
a result this adds further significant weight to the applicant’s request for the removal of 
the 30% affordable housing provision. 

 
95. Furthermore, the developer has offered within a S106 agreement a further financial 

contribution of over £147,000 which the Counc
[...]

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions and subject to the 
entering into of a Section 106 agreement to secure: 
i. The provision of 59 no. affordable dwellings onsite 
ii. A contribution of £147,472 towards the offsite provision of 4 no. affordable homes  
 

1. Approval of the details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (hereinafter 
called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority 
before the development is commenced. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

2. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before 29th October 2012 and the development must be begun not later 
than the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters, or in 
the case of approval on different dates, the date of approval of the last of the 
reserved matters to be approved. 

 
Reason: To ensure planning permissions are not extended by Section 73 
applications and that the time limit remains consistent to the original consent 
06/00631/OUT pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.   
 

3. The development shall be implemented in full accordance with the provisions of the 
Completion Statement for the remedial and preparatory works report C0681C dated 
March 2009 prepared by Sirius Geotechnical and Environmental Ltd. 

 
Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination are minimised in accordance 
with Policy U11 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004. 
 

4. Prior to the commencement of development pertaining to any reserved matters, a 
scheme for the delivery of an art project in accordance with the objectives and 
provisions of Policy Q15 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004 shall be submitted to 
and agreed in writing with the Loc
[...]
 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

  

Date 11th  

September   2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 4/12/00556/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
 
20 no. apartments and 2 no. bungalows 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
Housing Hartlepool (Vela Homes) 
 

ADDRESS: 
Brandon House, Grove Road, Brandon, Durham, DH7 
8BW 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
 
Brandon 
 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Barry Gavillet 
Senior Planning Officer 03000 261958 
barry.gavillet@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site is 0.47 hectares in size and lies within the settlement of Brandon on 
the site of a former residential care home which was owned and managed by the 
Council. There are residential properties surrounding the site on all sides, most of which 
are low density bungalow developments surrounded by generous areas of open space. 
There are several bus stops nearby which enable good public transport links to nearby 
shops and community facilities, making the site sustainable for residential development 
in terms of its location. As the proposals are on the site of a former residential care 
home which is to be demolished, it is classed as being a brownfield site.  

  
The Proposal 

 
2. This application proposes the demolition of the former Brandon House residential care 

home and its replacement with 20 affordable apartments and 2 bungalows which have 
been adapted for wheelchair users, funded by the Homes and Communities Agency. 
The tenants would be over 55’s who are registered with Housing Hartlepool and Durham 
County Council. These residents would be cared for by the Councils Care Connect 
scheme which uses
[...]
station, Front Street, Pity Me, Durham DH1 5BZ
	2b 4/11/00805/OUT - The Pottery, Front Street, Coxhoe, Durham DH5 4AX
	2c 4/12/00727/VOC - Land at former Cape Site, Durham Road, Bowburn DH6 5AT
	2d 4/12/00556/FPA - Brandon House, Grove Road, Brandon, Durham DH7 8BW
	2e 4/12/00557/FPA - Oversteads House, Skippers Meadow, Ushaw Moor, Durham DH7 7NJ



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST DURHAM)

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) held in 
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 12 September 2012 at 1.00 
pm

Present:

Councillor P Taylor (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Bailey, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, J Brown, D Freeman, S Iveson, R Liddle and 
J Moran

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, P Charlton and C Walker

Also Present:
J Taylor – Principal Planning Officer
C Cuskin – Legal Officer
D Stewart – Highways Officer

1 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

2 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham) 

With the agreement of the Committee the order of business on the Agenda was 
amended to allow Item 2(a) application 4/12/00639/FPA – Potterhouse Substation, 
Front Street, Pity Me to be considered following item 2(b) application 
4/11/0805/OUT – The Pottery, Front Street, Coxhoe. 

2a 4/11/00805/OUT - The Pottery, Front Street, Coxhoe, Durham DH5 4AX 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for the erection of 24 no. dwellings with detailed approval sought 
for means of access only (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report which included photographs of the site.  Members had visited 
the site the previous day and were familiar with the location and setting.



The Officer advised that since the report had been circulated 3 further 
representations had been received requesting confirmation that Highways had no 
objections to the retention of the hedge to the front of 1 -22 Belgrave Court (not 15-
22 as stated in the report), and also that this hedge retention would occur if the 
development came to fruition.  Further objections related to the lack of primary 
school places available in Coxhoe.

Members were advised that Coxhoe primary school was full at present but that 
School Admissions had confirmed that there were places available at Bowburn and 
Kelloe schools. The availability of school places changed on a yearly basis and the 
size of the development was such that it was unlikely that there would be a 
significant rise in population in any one year.

The Officer also pointed out that the report should refer to the Conservation 
(Natural Habitats etc) Regulations 2010 and not 1994 as stated.

Councillor M Plews, local Member spoke on behalf of local residents stating that 
their objections related to highway issues.  She asked that a condition be attached 
to the planning permission that would ensure that the access lane was made up to 
an adoptable standard.   

Councillor D Smith, Parish Councillor for Coxhoe addressed the Committee.  He 
stated that the location of the bus stop would cause visibility problems for vehicles 
exiting the access road onto Front Street and there was likely to be a build up of 
traffic as vehicles turned right into the development.  The Parish Council also asked 
that the access lane be made up to an adoptable standard along the whole length 
for the benefit of existing properties.

Mr Atkinson, local resident reiterated the concerns of the Parish Council in relation 
to the bus stop.  He lived next to the access road and if the application was 
approved asked that it be improved before construction commenced.  However as 
far as he was aware the access lane was in unknown ownership and therefore 
queried how it could be developed.  He was also concerned for the safety of his 
family’s children who played in the location. 

Officers responded to the comments made and the Committee was reminded that 
this was an outline application for access only.  Given the number of units proposed 
the road would be adopted by way of a Section 38 Agreement which would be dealt 
with at the reserved matters stage, however this would not require the developers 
to improve the whole length.  It was envisaged that the developers would make the 
access lane durable for the construction traffic before bringing it up to an adoptable 
standard on completion of the development.

In response to the highway safety issues raised the Highways Officer stated that 
the proposals were deemed to be acceptable.  The increase in vehicle movement 
as a result of the development would be modest and any build up of traffic on the 
Front Street would be minimal.  With regard to the location of the bus stop there 
would be occasions when visibility was reduced but this was not uncommon and 
was replicated in many other locations.  It would be difficult to justify the relocation 
of the bus stop.



In discussing the application Members were advised that ownership of the access 
lane was unknown but that this was a separate legal matter beyond the remit of the 
Local Planning Authority.  The developers had undertaken the correct certification 
processes with regard to land in unknown ownership.

The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that a condition could be included to 
restrict demolition/construction hours, and with regard to the concerns expressed by 
the Landscape Section he advised that much of the hedgerow was to be retained 
with only a relatively small section removed to open up the access.  The Highways 
Section did not consider that this would cause any demonstrable harm to safety.

Reference was made to the Section 106 contribution for recreational and play 
space, and the comments of the Parish Council as detailed in the report.  The 
Principal Planning Officer explained that the detail of the S106 Agreement had not 
yet been agreed, however the views of the Parish Council would be taken on board.   

A Member suggested that the application be deferred to look at the possibility of re-
locating the bus stop in view of concerns expressed.  The views of the local 
Member were sought who advised that the issues raised about the bus stop existed 
at other locations in the village and elsewhere, and therefore she did not feel that 
this would be a valid reason to justify refusal of the application.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to:-

(i) the conditions outlined in the report and to the following additional condition:-

‘No demolition or construction works shall be undertaken outside the hours 
of 8am and 7pm Monday to Friday and 8.30am to 2pm on a Saturday with no 
demolition/construction works to take place on a Sunday or Bank Holiday.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity having regard to Policies H13 
and Q8 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004.’

(ii) the entering into of a Section 106 Agreement to secure:

(a) the provision of 20% affordable housing
(b) a contribution of £24,000 for recreational and play space
(c) a contribution of £12,913 for public art.     

 
2b 4/12/00639/FPA - Potterhouse Substation, Front Street, Pity Me, Durham 

DH1 5BZ 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for a telecommunications tower at Potterhouse Substation, Front Street, 
Pity Me (for copy see file of Minutes).



The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  He also outlined to Members the technical 
reasons for the erection of the mast at this location. 

Members had visited the site the previous day and were familiar with the location 
and setting.

Councillor M Wilkes, local Member asked that the application be deferred.  He had 
met with Planning Officers and the applicant on site and at that time a commitment 
had been given that photographs taken of the temporary mast would be sent to 
local residents for further consultation.  In addition he felt that the photographs 
should have been placed on the planning portal.  A drop-in session had also been 
suggested but had not been arranged.
 
He continued that that there were longstanding issues about noise and appearance 
of the proposed mast, and its visual impact from various viewpoints would be 
detrimental to the amenity of local residents.

In response the Principal Planning Officer advised that consultation had been 
carried out in accordance with statutory requirements and that whilst it was 
unfortunate, no undertaking had been given by the Local Planning Authority to 
circulate photographs or to hold a drop-in session.  Additional information was 
usually placed on the planning portal when it constituted an amendment to the 
application.  He added that the applicants had been fully co-operative with Planning 
Officers and that he considered that the application could be determined with the 
information provided in the report and as part of his presentation which included 
images of the temporary mast. 

Mr Smales, from Northern Powergrid confirmed that he had agreed to provide 
additional photographs and had offered to meet residents but had received no 
further feedback to carry this out.

A Member agreed with the Principal Planning Officer that the application could be 
determined based on the information already provided, however other Members felt 
that residents should be given the opportunity to examine the additional information 
prior to the Committee determining the application. 

Members were advised that all statutory consultation requirements had been 
undertaken. The Legal Officer advised that should Members resolve to defer the 
application there was a risk that costs could be awarded against the Local Planning 
Authority should the applicant submit an appeal against non-determination. 

Following discussion it was Resolved:

That the application be deferred to allow the photographs to be circulated to 
consultees.



2c 4/12/00727/VOC - Land at former Cape Site, Durham Road, Bowburn 
DH6 5AT 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application to remove condition 12 on the original 2007 outline approval that 30% of 
all housing on the site was affordable (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  He advised that since the report had been circulated 
Shincliffe and Cassop cum Quarrington Parish Councils had objected to the 
reduction in affordable housing proposed.  They considered that the developer 
acquired the application site at a cheap price and reclamation costs were lower 
than anticipated. Bowburn and Parkhill Community Partnership considered that the 
County Durham Local Plan should be given little weight at this stage.  If granted 
other developers subjected to 30% affordable housing on their sites would look to 
amend schemes and this may cause undersupply.  The reasoning behind the 
conditions attached to the original application approved by the Secretary of State 
should still apply. 

Members were also advised by the Legal Officer of a proposed amendment to the 
recommendation in the report which required the applicant to enter into a Section 
106 Agreement to secure the provision of 59 no. affordable dwellings on site and to 
the contribution towards off site provision of 4 no. affordable homes.  It was 
understood that the 59 no. on site dwellings had now been provided but conclusive 
evidence of this had not been received from the developer.  It was therefore 
proposed that the recommendation be amended to state that delegated authority be 
granted to the Area Team Leader (Central and East) to revise the Section 106 
Agreement if necessary to ensure that the 59 no. affordable dwellings on site were 
secured.

Mr G Brooks, the applicant’s agent outlined the developers’ reasons for reducing 
affordable housing provision.  He advised that the site was purchased and 
remediated at costs based on the selling prices of homes prior to the collapse of the 
housing market.  Dunelm Homes had successfully applied to receive Government 
Kickstart Funding which allowed them to complete 59 affordable properties. 

The ProVal system had shown that Dunelm Homes had suffered a loss and that the 
site was now valued considerably less than when it was purchased.  The system 
had also demonstrated their inability to provide further affordable housing.  
Although he was unable to provide a figure their projected profit was shown as 8% 
which was below the current market.

In discussing the application a Member referred to the decision to refuse the 
application in July 2012 because the reduced delivery of affordable housing was 
contrary to the aims of sustainable development and mixed communities.  The 
County Durham Plan proposed 20% affordable housing but this had not yet been 
adopted and therefore 30% provision should still apply.

The Officer responded that the County Durham Plan, although only at the preferred 
options stage, was informed by the latest evidence base on affordable housing in 



the form of the most recent SHMA.  This established that there was a 20% 
affordable housing need in the area as opposed to 30% when the original planning 
permission was granted.  He had reservations about relying on the evidence base 
in the 2004 Plan.

At a Member’s request the Legal Officer outlined the principles of affordable 
housing to the Committee.

Resolved:

That Members were minded to approve the application with the authority to issue 
the decision delegated to the Area Team Leader (Central and East) subject to:-

(i) the conditions outlined in the report; 

(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure a contribution of £147, 
472 towards the off site provision of 4 no. affordable homes;

(iii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement (should the Area Team Leader 
(Central and East) feel it necessary) to ensure that the provision of 59 no. 
affordable dwellings is secured on site.   

   
At this point Councillor J Blakey left the meeting.

2d 4/12/00556/FPA - Brandon House, Grove Road, Brandon, Durham DH7 
8BW 

The Committee considered the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for 20 no. apartments and 2 no. bungalows at Grove Road, Brandon (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.

Councillor Taylor, local Member commented that he welcomed the scheme which 
was much needed.  The proposals would demolish a building that had fallen into 
disrepair and provide affordable accommodation for the over 55s in his community.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the entering into of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the provision of 
affordable housing in perpetuity. 

 



2e 4/12/00557/FPA - Oversteads House, Skippers Meadow, Ushaw Moor, 
Durham DH7 7NJ 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for 16 no. apartments at Skippers Meadow, Ushaw Moor (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.

Councillor J Wilkinson, local Member welcomed the proposals.  This was a 
sustainable development providing high quality affordable accommodation by a 
social landlord that would be adapted for wheelchair users.  It was also pleasing 
that the scheme was to be funded by the Homes and Communities Agency.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the entering into of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the provision of 
affordable housing in perpetuity.


